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Notice to Mariners 

Shell Annual Pipeline Inspection Survey –  Marine Survey Operations 

Date of Issue - 18th May 2021  

Effective Date – 1st June 2021 to 14th July 2021 

Area – North Sea & Central North Sea 

Mariners are advised of marine survey operations in the North Sea, the route passes from 
Bacton heading north, to the southwest of Peterhead and northeast of Shetland. 
 
Start Date 
The operations are scheduled to commence on or within a week of the 1st of June 2021. 
 
Duration 
The operations will continue for approximately 4-6 weeks.  

Vessel 

The 98m long DP2 survey vessel M/V HAVILA SUBSEA (Callsign: LGSY3) operated by 
survey company MMT will undertake an annual pipeline inspection survey. 

M/V HAVILA SUBSEA will be operating on a 24 hr basis and will have tethered subsea vehicles 
in use.  

The vessel will display all applicable day shapes and lights, and will maintain a listening watch 
on VHF channel 16, and local working channels as appropriate, as well as transmitting on AIS.  

Project 
ROV Pipeline and Structure Inspection Survey 
 
Expected Mobilisation Port 
Thyboron, Denmark 
 
Contact Details 

Further enquiries should be addressed to the following people in the following order: 

1. Nick Herrington (MMT Project Manager),  

T: +27 64 335 41 79,  

nick.herrington@mmt.se 

2. Kalle Flink (MMT Operations) 

T: +46 708 11 28 43,  

kalle.flink@mmt.se 

  



                                       

 

PAGE | 2 

 

Survey Vessel M/V HAVILA SUBSEA 

 

FLAG:   Norway [NO] 

MMSI:   259073000 

IMO NR:   9505508 

CALLSIGN:   LGSY3           

Offshore Manager Email: om-havila_subsea@mmt.se         

Offshore Manager Tel:  +47 22 40 81 86 
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Survey Location Chart with Genral Survey Route in Red 

 

Survey Boundary Co-Ordinates 

I
D 

EASTING_
ED50 

NORTHING_
ED50 

LATITUDE_
ED50 

LONGITUDE
_ED50 

LATITUDE_
WGS84 

LONGITUDE_
WGS84 

1 602902 6867286 61° 55' 
21.684" N 

1° 57' 35.243" 
E 

61° 55' 
19.996" N 

1° 57' 28.872" 
E 

2 538852 6801779 61° 20' 
47.990" N 

0° 43' 34.472" 
E 

61° 20' 
46.164" N 

0° 43' 28.083" 
E 

3 368536 6376717 57° 30' 
45.387" N 

2° 11' 40.090" 
W 

57° 30' 
42.909" N 

2° 11' 46.082" 
W 

4 449453 6362593 57° 24' 
7.231" N 

0° 50' 28.082" 
W 

57° 24' 4.801" 
N 

0° 50' 33.933" 
W 

5 599393 6759361 60° 57' 
19.093" N 

1° 50' 6.674" 
E 

60° 57' 
17.263" N 

1° 50' 0.479" E 

6 557285 6416807 57° 53' 
17.167" N 

0° 57' 57.961" 
E 

57° 53' 
14.881" N 

0° 57' 52.205" 
E 

7 478592 6378304 57° 32' 
43.549" N 

0° 21' 27.499" 
W 

57° 32' 
41.160" N 

0° 21' 33.327" 
W 

8 602902 5825010 52° 33' 
51.506" N 

1° 31' 5.043" 
E 

52° 33' 
48.591" N 

1° 31' 0.035" E 

9 663654 6340015 57° 10' 
22.143" N 

2° 42' 24.556" 
E 

57° 10' 
19.839" N 

2° 42' 19.075" 
E 
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DISTRIBUTION LIST 

Aberdeen MRCC  Aberdeen_coastguard@mcga.gov.uk 
Aberdeen Watch Manager  Wm.aberdeen@mcga.gov.uk 
Northern Lighthouse Board navigation@nlb.org.uk 
Trinity House   navigation.directorate@thls.org 
Forth MRSC    wm_forth@mcga.gov.uk  
Montrose Port Authority  Derek@montroseport.co.uk 
Port of Dundee  Andrew.rendle@forthports.co.uk 
Peterhead Port Authority  jewart@peterheadport.co.uk 
RYA    admin@ryascotland.org.uk 
Scottish Fishermen’s Federation M.Sutherland@sff.co.uk 
Aberdeen District Fishery Office  uilleam.fraser@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Scottish Fishermen’s Federation  M.Sutherland@sff.co.uk, M.Morrison@sff.co.uk  
South East IFG   N_Main@seafish.co.uk 
Marine Scotland  env_prot@marlab.ac.uk   
 
Kingfisher   kingfisher@seafish.org.uk 
The UKHO   sdr@ukho.gov.uk 

UKHO Navigation Warnings  navwarnings@ukho.gov.uk 

Shetland CGOC  Zone2@mcga.gov.uk 
Aberdeen CGOC  Zone3@mcga.gov.uk 
MCA Renewables liaison  Peter.Lowson@mcga.gov.uk 
Northern Lighthouse Board navigation@nlb.org.uk 
Trinity House   navigation.directorate@thls.org 
Forth Ports VTS  vts.operator@forthports.co.uk 
Scrabster Harbour  harbour@scrabster.co.uk 
Wick Harbour  malcolm.bremner@wickharbour.co.uk 
Aberdeen Harbour  info@aberdeen-harbour.co.uk 
Montrose Port Authority  Brian@montroseport.co.uk 
Arbroath Harbourmaster  harbourmaster@angus.gov.uk  
Peterhead Port Authority  john.forman@peterheadport.co.uk 
RYA Scotland   admin@ryascotland.org.uk 
Scottish Fishermen’s Federation renewables@sff.co.uk  
Peterhead Fishery Office  fo.peterhead@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Aberdeen Fishery Office   fo.aberdeen@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Fraserburgh Fishery Office  fo.fraserburgh@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Buckie Fishery Office  fo.buckie@scotland.gsi.gov.uk. 
Scrabster Fishery Office   fo.scrabster@scotland.gsi.gov.uk 
Marine Scotland  MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot 
Moray Firth Partnership  Robyn@morayfirth-partnership.org    
 
Great Yarmouth PA  clerksmith@gypa.co.uk 
Humber PA   jessica.charlton@abports.co.uk 

charli.parkin@abports.co.uk 
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IFCA     ne-ifca@eastriding.gov.uk 
    mail@eastern-ifca.gov.uk 

 


